
Page 1 of 3 

 

 
CITY OF NORMAN, OK 
STAFF REPORT 

 

 

MEETING DATE: 03/26/2024 

REQUESTER: Taylor Johnson, Transit and Parking Program Manager  

PRESENTER: Scott Sturtz, P. E., Interim Public Works Director 

ITEM TITLE: CONSIDERATION OF ACCEPTANCE, APPROVAL, REJECTION, 
AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF A GRANT THROUGH   
THE ASSOCIATION OF CENTRAL OKLAHOMA GOVERNMENTS 
(ACOG) PUBLIC FLEET CONVERSION GRANT PROGRAM FUNDING IN 
THE AMOUNT OF $1,078,880 TO BE USED FOR TWO (2) ELECTRIC 
BUS PANTOGRAPH CHARGERS; APPROVAL OF CONTRACT K-2324-
165; AND BUDGET APPROPRIATION AS OUTLINED IN THE STAFF 
REPORT. 

  

BACKGROUND: 

Each year, the Association of Central Oklahoma Governments (ACOG) issues a Call for Projects 
for the Congestion Mitigation Air Quality (CMAQ) – Public Fleet Conversion Funding cycle.  The 
grant program is designed to help cities implement clean fuel projects that strive toward the 
improvement of regional air quality. 

Transportation, especially transportation that utilizes fossil fuels, is a significant source of 
precursors such as volatile organic compounds and nitrogen oxides, the gasses that react to 
form ozone.  Referred to as mobile source emissions, these precursors are emitted through 
vehicle exhaust and fuel evaporation, reacting to sunlight in windless conditions to create 
tropospheric ozone pollution.  Research continues to demonstrate the effects of ozone pollution 
on all populations, but children, the elderly, and anyone with respiratory illnesses such as asthma 
are particularly vulnerable.  Any reduction in ozone-forming emissions translates to increased 
quality of life for everyone in Central Oklahoma. 

The CMAQ program was created by the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 
1991. It was continued by the Fixing America’s Surface Transportation Act (FAST) in 2015. The 
FAST Act continued to provide funding for transportation projects and programs to meet the 
requirements of Clean Air Act. The funding is available to reduce congestion and help improve 
air quality with respect to ozone, carbon monoxide, or particulate matter. For 2020, Central 
Oklahoma did not meet National Ambient Air Quality Standards for particulate matter and was 
close to nonattainment for ozone. 

On February 24, 2009, the Norman City Council adopted the City’s first Alternative Fuel Program, 
which strongly supports the acquisition and operation of alternative fuel vehicles (AFVs). This 



Page 2 of 3 

set the City’s goal to increase the usage of alternative fuel vehicles each year as technology 
allows while monitoring each new technological advancement to suit the application and 
departmental needs. At that point, fully electric vehicles were not an option, but the technology 
has now advanced in this direction and the City of Norman is still striving to be a leader in the 
implementation of alternative fuel technology. This is also in accordance with the “Ready for 
100” resolution passed by Council on May 28, 2018, which set a goal of 100 percent renewable 
energy sources for transportation by 2050.  
 
On August 1, 2023, the Association of Central Oklahoma Governments (ACOG) announced a 
Clean Air Grant For Public Sector Fleets using the federal Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality 
Improvement Program (CMAQ) and Carbon Reduction Program (CRP). Two Years each of 
CMAQ and CRP funds will be available during this call for Projects, representing approximately 
$4 million.  

ACOG Clean Air Grants for Public Sector Fleets will allow public entities to access CMAQ funds 
for fleet conversions to clean fuel technology to include light-duty, medium-duty, and heavy-duty 
alternative fuel vehicles, hybrid and plug-in hybrid vehicles, off-road equipment, and alternative 
fuel vehicle refueling infrastructure. Selected projects need to be paid in full, and the awarded 
entity will submit for reimbursement following project completion. Alternative Fuel Infrastructure 
Projects may be funded at a ratio of up to 80 percent federal funds and 20 percent local funds 
for installation costs and capital investment in alternative fuel refueling/recharging infrastructure. 

DISCUSSION: 

On September 26, 2023, Council approved Resolution R-2324-60 to submit an application to the 
ACOG Public Fleet Conversion Grant Program for the purchase of pantograph charging 
infrastructure, which will allow the recently obtained electric transit buses to be charged in 
service during a layover at a major stop or at the Norman Transit Center. The pantograph 
charging solution can be thought of as an awning the bus drives underneath which extends and 
connects to the charge rails on the top of the bus. Both electric buses owned by the City are 
already outfitted with the required charging rails. There is a need for pantograph charging 
infrastructure in order to maintain sufficient charge levels.  

On Thursday, February 15, 2024, ACOG approved a ranked list of projects for funding. Because 
the City of Norman had submitted multiple projects, these were grouped together as a single 
project, which was ranked first out of nine projects that received funding. Overall ACOG awarded 
$2,580,782 to the City of Norman through this grant opportunity. As part of the award, this project 
will receive $1,078,880.  

Of the anticipated total costs of $1,348,600 for this project, 80% ($1,078,880) would be provided 
in the Public Fleet Conversion Grant through ACOG and the remaining 20% ($269,720) would 
be provided in local match. The $1,078,880 in grant funding would be reimbursed to the City 
once the project is completed. Local match funding for this project has been identified within the 
Public Transportation Fund (Fund 27) but requires transfer within the fund as outlined in the 
recommendations. 

 

 



Page 3 of 3 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

1. Staff recommends accepting the ACOG Public Fleet Conversion Grant Funding in the 
amount of $1,078,880 to be used for two (2) electric bus pantograph chargers. 
 

2. Staff recommends approval of Contract K-2324-165.  
 

3. Staff recommends a budget transfer within the Public Transportation Fund (Fund 27) of 
$254,433.78 from the Service Equipment-Bus (Account No. 27550276-45007) and 
$15,286.32 from the Miscellaneous Services-Transit Operations Contract (Account No.  
27550277-44766) to Plant & Operating Equipment-Other (Account No. 27550276-45199) 
to be used as the local match for the project. 
 

4. Staff recommends a budget appropriation of $1,078,880 from the Capital Fund Balance 
(Account No. 50-29000) to the Special Grants Fund (Fund 22) ACOG Electric Bus 
Pantograph Chargers (Project BG0094, Account No. 22550480-46101) to cover the 80% 
grant amount project expenses until the project is complete. 


